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V.

BARRY mu,tm QUALITY CARS, LLC :

CONSENT AGREEMENT AND ORDER

The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, acting through the Department of Banking
(“Department”), Bureau of Compliance, Investigation and. Licensing (“Bureaw), has reviewed
the bustness practices of Barry Miller Quality Cars (“Bany Miller Cars™), and its officers,
employt;es and directors, Based on the vesults of its review, the Bureau believes that Banry
Milier Cars operated in violation of 69 P.S. § 601 et. gseq., the Motor Vehicle Sales Finunce Act,
The parties to the above captioned matter, in lieu of fitlgation, hercby stipiate that the following
statements.are true and corrlf:.ct inthe settlement of the above-captioned matter and, intendifig to
be Iegaﬂiy bound, hereby agree to the terms of this Consent Ag}eame‘ntand Order (“Order™).

BACKGROUND

IR The Department is the Coramaonwealth of Pennsylvania’s administrative agency
authotized and empowered fo administer and enforce the Motor Vehicle Sales Finance Aot
(“MVSFA™).

2. The Bureau is primarily responsible for adminisiering and euforeing the MVSFA

for the Department.



3. The MVSFA requires anyone engaging in the busihess of an iﬁsialimén‘t saller of
moter vehicles under installment sales contracts to be'licensed by the Deprrtinent. 69 P.8. § 604,

4, The Departinent !Iéensed IBarry 'Mllfer Cars as an Installment Seller, Iiéeﬁse ne,
6423 through September 30, 2009, |

5. The MVESA requires installment sellers to submit a yearly renewal licenss
application to the Department at least ﬁﬁcen’(IS) days prior to Otctober 1 o' each year. 69 P.S. §
605. |

6. - Barry Miller Cars failed to timely submit a Heense renewal agiplication for Hcense
r‘tc;. 6423 and the Department cancelled License No. 6423 on Octaber [, 2009, ,.69_ P.S. § 6()’5".‘ |

7. On September 28, 2010, Barry Miller Cars submitted a new applics.ttion for an
Installment Seller license, which is still pending.

8. As part of its application, Barry Miller Cais submitse& to the Department copies
of eighty-five (85) contracts it enfered into while unlivensed from October 1, 2009-to the preseﬁt.

9. Because the Department cancelied license no. 6423, the M’VSFA prohibited Barry
Miller Cars from engéging in the “business of an installment seller of motor vehicles under
installment sales contracts” without first obtaining an installment seller Iicenm:_ “ﬁ’pm the
Department. 69 P.S. § 604(1).

10.  Barry Miller Car$ told the Department it failed- to submit the renewal Ficense
application by the Octobsr 1, 2009 dead{ine due to an ervor inade by a former personnel member,
Authority of the Department

it.  The MVSFA granis the Departent the authority to issue orders as may be

neeessary for the enforcemetit of the MVSFA. 69 P.8. § 637.1.



12 Section 637(D) of the MVSFA provides that “[ajny person required to be-licensed
under this act that violates this act or directs a violation or who engages in any activity for which
a Heense could be suspended or revoked 'under section. 10 shall be subject to & clvil penalty
levied by the department of not inore than two thousand dollars ($2,000) for each offense.” 69
P.S. § 637(D),

| VIOLATION

13, Bamry Miller Cars Is in violation of Section 604(1) of the MVSFA by engaging In

the business-of an installment seller while unlicensed. 69 P.S. § 604(1). | |
RELIEFR .

14.  Fine. Barry \Jdler Cars agrees to pay a fine of elght thotsand: five: himdmd dollars
($8,500) whiich shall be dué aind payable fo the Department payable in ten. installntents of $850.
The first payment of $850 shall be due within thicty (30) days of thie Effective Dété-of this Order.
Each subsequent payment of $850 is due thirty (30) days thereaftor until the $8,500 fine is paid
in full. The fine payment shall be remitted by certified check or money ordc.r made pay&bia io
the “Deéparimeint of Banking” and sent to the attention of: Pennsylvania E)epartmeﬁt ﬁf Bankmg,
Licgnsing Division, Bureau of Cowipliance, Investigation and Licc:nsmg,. 17 N, -Second 'S{rest,
Silifﬁ:?I'BOQ, Harrisburg, PA 17101, |

15,  Corective Messures.” Upon the effective date of the Ordsr, Barey: Millest Cars

shall not engage in the busingss of installment sales wnlil such time as sf;s_;.g'}]pliént%cin -_"ffb‘r an
installment sellet license ls approved. -
FURTHER PROVISIONS
16.  Comsent. Barry Miller Cars hereby knowingly, willingly, voluntaiily and

irrevocably consents to the entry of this Order pursuim? 1o the: Burean’s order authority under the

e



MVSFA' and agrees that it understands all of the terms and conditions contained herein. Barry
Mitler Cars, by voluntatily entering into this Owder, waives any right to a hearing or appeul

coneerming the ternss, conditions and/or penalties set forth in this Order,

17.  Publication and Release. Batry M’iilcr_ Cars counsents fo the publication and

refease of this Order.

I18.  Conswmer Rights. This Order shall not limit or impair a consumer’s rights under

the MVSFA. 69 P.S. § 635.

19, Entire Agreement. This Order contains the whole agreement between the partiss,
There are no other ferms, obligations, covenants, representations, Sl’aifbmf:.‘al'lts, conditions, op
oftierwise, of any kind whatsoever concerning this Order. This Order may be ameﬁdfed. in
writing by mutual agreement by the Bureau and Bafr_? Miller Cars.

20, inding Nature, The Department, Barry Miller Cars, and all officers, owners,
directors, employees, heirs and assigns of Bary Miller Cars intend to be and are legally bound
by the terms of this Order,

21.  Coungel This ‘Ordé,r is entered into by the parties upon full-epportunity for Jegal
advice from legal courisel.

22.  Effectiveness. Barty Miller Cars heréby stipulatésand ngrees. t_hf_xt_thel@};dér shall
becottie offective on the date that the Bureaun executss-the Order (U “Effective }..)‘.ata;’).' v

23.  Other Enforcement Aetion,

. The Department reserves all of its rights, duties, and authority to erforee
all statutes, rules and regulations under its jurisdiction against Barry Miller Cars in the future

regarding all matters not resolved by this Order,

o



b. Barry Miller Cars acknowledges and agrees that this Otder is only binding
upon the Departrent and not any other focal, state or federal agency, department or office
regarding matters within this Order.

24.  Authorization. The parties below are authorized to executs this Order and logally
bind their respective parties.

25. Countevparts, This Order may be execunied in separate 'coun.terparts, by facsinzile,
and by PDF. |

26.  Tifles. The tifles used to identify the paiagraphs of this ciicséun_aent 4rs for the

cotveniencs of reference only and do not control the interpretation of this document.



WHEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, including the recital paragraphs, the
Department and Barey Miller Quality Cars intending to be legally bound do hereby execute this

Consent Agreement and Order,

FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF FENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT O BANKING

BUREAY OF COMPLIANCE, INVESTIGATION
AND LICENSING

Robert Koanb, Administrator
Buoréan of Compliance,
Investigation and Licensing
Department of Banking

| /O/Zf /0

Date:

FOR BARRY MILLER QUALITY CARS, LLC

ortcer Signature)

(Print Officer Name)

OLON L —

(Title)

Date: / & " 2" '-gr:ﬂ/ ﬁ




